

Joseph A. Boyle
Michael A. Innes
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
200 Kimball Drive
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054
(973) 503-5900

Michael C. Lynch (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Sung W. Kim (admitted *pro hac vice*)
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 808-7800

John E. Villafranco (*pro hac vice to be filed*)
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
Washington Harbour, Suite 400
3050 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 342-8451

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE RIDDELL CONCUSSION
REDUCTION LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 13-7585(JBS)(JS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED
CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Riddell’s Football Helmets.....	3
B. The Development of Riddell’s “Revolution” Helmet	4
C. The University of Pittsburgh Medical Center Study (2006).....	4
D. The FTC Investigates Riddell and Concussions Resulting From Football, and Closes the Investigation Without Taking Any Action Against Riddell	6
E. Riddell Product Packaging and Warning.....	7
THE AMENDED CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT.....	7
A. Class Allegations	7
B. Allegations Relating to Youth Helmets.....	8
C. The Football Helmet Studies Referenced in the Amended Complaint	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. LEGAL STANDARD	10
A. The Rule 8(a) Requirement	10
B. The Rule 9(b) Requirement	10
C. Rule 12(b)(6) Standard	11
II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO SATISFY RULE 8.....	12
III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO SATISFY RULE 9(B)’S HEIGHTENED PLEADING REQUIREMENT	14
A. The Amended Complaint Fails to Plead the Who, What, When, Where and How of the Alleged Fraud	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Amended Complaint Neither Pleads Specific Omissions, Nor Defendants’ Knowledge of the Same.....	16
1. The Amended Complaint Also Fails to Allege Facts Indicating the Source of the Alleged Misrepresentations.....	18
C. The Amended Complaint Fails to Plead Causation or Injury With Specificity.....	19
D. The Amended Complaint Lacks Basic Factual Allegations As to Each Named Plaintiff.....	20
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT OFFENDS THE TWOMBLY “PLAUSIBILITY” STANDARD, AND MUST BE DISMISSED.....	22
A. The Inconsistency of Plaintiffs’ Claims Render Them Implausible.....	22
B. The Contradictory Facts Alleged as to Concealment Also Render the Claims Implausible.....	23
V. PLAINTIFFS’ CONSUMER PROTECTION CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER 12(B)(6) FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM.....	24
A. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege Facts Demonstrating a Deceptive Act or Unlawful Practice Under Any State Consumer Protection Statute.....	24
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts to Show Causation or Reliance Under the Applicable State Consumer Protection Laws.....	27
C. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege Facts Demonstrating Ascertainable Loss or Injury.....	33
VI. THE CALIFORNIA PLAINTIFF’S “UNFAIR” AND “UNLAWFUL” (BUSINESS ACTS AND PRACTICES CLAIMS (COUNTS IV & VI) FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	37
VII. THE ARIZONA CONSUMER FRAUD ACT CLAIMS (COUNTS IX & X) MUST BE DISMISSED AS UNTIMELY.....	38
VIII. ALL EQUITABLE CLAIMS (COUNTS XI, XII & XIII) SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Unjust Enrichment and Quasi-Contract Claims (Counts XI & XII) Should Be Dismissed Because There Is No Direct Relationship Alleged.....	39
B. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Declaratory Relief (Count XIII).....	42
IX. CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agostino v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 437 (D.N.J. Feb. 11, 2009)	39
<i>Appalachian Enters., Inc. v. ePayment Solutions Ltd.</i> , No. 01-CV 11502, 2004 WL 2813121 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2004)	13
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) (<i>en banc</i>)	13
<i>Arlandson v. Hartz Mtn. Corp.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 691 (D.N.J. May 26, 2011)	40
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11, 12, 13
<i>Astiana v. Ben & Jerry's Homemade, Inc.</i> , C 10-4387 PJH, 2014 WL 60097 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014)	35
<i>Avram v. Samsung Elecs. Am. Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-6973, 2013 WL 3654090 (D.N.J. July 11, 2013)	39, 40
<i>Barrows v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 347 (D.N.J. Dec. 8, 2006)	33
<i>Beaver v. Inkmart, LLC</i> , 12-60028, 2012 WL 3822264 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 4, 2012)	31
<i>Bell v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	4, 10, 11, 22
<i>Berenguer v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , No. 02-05242, 2003 WL 24299241 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 31, 2003)	28, 30
<i>Bergdale v. Countrywide Bank FSB</i> , 2014 WL 2885473 (D. Ariz. Jun. 25, 2014)	39
<i>Bober v. Glaxo Wellcome PLC</i> , 246 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2001)	25, 27
<i>Bruggemann v. Amacore Group, Inc.</i> , No.: 8:09-cv-2562-T-30MAP, 2010 WL 2696230 (M.D. Fla. Jul. 6, 2010)	13
<i>Cal. Public Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)	14

Camasta v. Jos. A Bank Clothiers, Inc.,
 No 12 C 7782, 2013 WL 474509 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2013)35

Campos v. I.N.S.,
 32 F.Supp.2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....22

Carrier v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
 No. 12-cv-00104, 2014 WL 356219 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2014) 42

Cel-Tech Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.,
 20 Cal. 4th 163 (Cal. Sup. Ct. 1999)37

Chavez v. Nestle USA, Inc.,
 CV 09-9192, 2011 WL 2150128 (C.D. Cal. May 19, 2011).....26

Crouch v. City of Hyattsville, Md.,
 No. 09–CV–2544, 2010 WL 4868100 (D. Md. Nov. 23, 2010)..... 12

Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.,
 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)37

Delacruz v. Cytosport, Inc.,
 C 11-3532, 2012 WL 1215243 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2012).....28

Demaree v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 511 F. App'x 660 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 31

Dewey v. Volkswagen AG,
 558 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D.N.J. 2008).....29

Ehrlich v. BMW of N. Am.,
 LLC, 801 F. Supp. 2d 908 (C.D. Cal. 2010)28, 31

Erickson v. Pardus,
 551 U.S. 89 (2007) 10

ETC Int'l v. Curriculum Advantage, Inc.,
 No. 03-5898, 2006 WL 1645030 (D.N.J. June 19, 2006)(Linares, J.) 15

Fernandez v. Takata Seat Belts, Inc.,
 108 P.3d 917 (Ariz. 2005) 39

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside,
 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) 11, 12

Fox v. City of Greensboro,
 807 F. Supp. 2d 476 (M.D.N.C. 2011) 12

Fraker v. Bayer Corp.,
 CV F 08-1564, 2009 WL 5865687 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2009).....25, 26, 27

Framulovic v. Coca Cola Co.,
390 Fed. Appx. 125 (3d Cir. 2010).....passim

Framulovic v. Coca-Cola Co.,
No. 07-0539 (RMB), 2009 WL 1025541 (D.N.J. Apr. 16, 2009), *aff'd* 390 Fed. App'x
125 (3d Cir. 2010)25, 26

Frederico v. Home Depot,
507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007) 11, 14

Gerber v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
CV-11-01083-PHX-NVW, 2011 WL 5007921 (D. Ariz. Oct. 20, 2011)30

Glauberzon v. Pella Corp.,
No. 10-cv-5929, 2011 WL 1337509 (D.N.J. Apr. 7, 2011)42

Global Total Office L.P. v. Global Allies, LLC,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82900 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 14

Gredell v. Wyeth Labs., Inc.,
854 N.E.2d 752 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006).....25

Green v. Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.,
279 F.R.D. 275 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2011) 34

Greinfenstein v. Estee Lauder Corp., Inc.,
No. 12-cv-09235, 2013 WL 3874073 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2010)26, 27

Hale v. Stryker Orthopaedics,
No. 08-3367 (WJM), 2009 WL 321579 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2009) 14

Haun v. Don Mealy Imports, Inc.,
285 F. Supp. 2d 1297 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....30

Hemy v. Perdue Farms, Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137923 (D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2010)34

Hoffman v. Nordic Naturals, Inc.,
No. 12-cv-05870 SDW MCA, 2014 WL 1515602 (D.N.J. Apr. 17, 2014) 24

Hokama v. E.F. Hutton & Co., Inc.,
566 F. Supp. 636 (C.D. Cal. 1983) 14

Hughes v. Panasonic Consumer Elecs., Co.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79504 (D.N.J. July 21, 2011) 40

In re American Southwest Mortg. Litigation,
No. 89-cv-462, 1990 WL 304214 (D. Ariz. July 12, 1990)33

In re Gerber Probiotic Sales Practices Litig.,
 No. 12-835, 2013 WL 4517994 (D.N.J. Aug. 23, 2013).....28, 29, 39

In re Horizon Organic Milk Plus DHA Omega-3 Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.,
 955 F. Supp.2d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....31

In re Hydroxycut Marketing & Sales Practices Litig.,
 No. 09-md-2087, 2014 WL 295302 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2014)..... 18

In re Mercedes–Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.,
 257 F.R.D. 46 (D.N.J. Apr. 24, 2009)39

In re POM Wonderful LLC,
 No. 10–02199 DDP RZX, 2014 WL 1225184 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2014).....35

In re Rockefeller Ctr. Prop., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002) 15

In re Samsung Electronics Am., Inc. Blu-Ray Class Action Litigation.,
 No. 08-cv-0663, 2008 WL 5451024 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2008)32

In re Samsung Front Loading Washer Mold Litigation,
 No. 2:12-cv-05412 (WJM)(MF), 2014 WL 1334256 (D.N.J. Apr. 2, 2014)passim

In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 903 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2012)28

In re Toshiba Am. HD DVD Marketing and Sales Practices Litig.,
 No. 08-939 (DRR) 2009 WL 2940081 (D.N.J. Sept. 11, 2009).....passim

Kanter v. Barella,
 489 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2007) 15

Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.,
 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

Kramer v. Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC,
 CV-13-01415-PHX-DGC, 2014 WL 1827158 (D. Ariz. May 8, 2014)..... 14

Kuehn v. Stanley,
 208 Ariz. 124, 91 P.3d 346 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004)28, 30

Lane v. Capital Acquisitions & Mgmt. Co.,
 No.: 04-60602, 2006 WL 4590705 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2006)..... 12

Lanovaz v. Twinings North Am., Inc.,
 No. C–12–02646–RMW, 2014 WL 1652338 (N.D. Cal. 2014)35

Lattaker v. Rendell,
 269 Fed. App’x 230 (3d Cir. 2008)42

Lieberson v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.,
865 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D.N.J. 2011)(Wolfson, J.).....21, 34

Long v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
C 06-02816, 2006 WL 4877691 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2006)..... 14

Lorenzo v. Qualcomm Inc.,
603 F. Supp.2d 1291 (S.D. Cal. 2009)30

Lum v. Bank of Am.,
361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004) 11

McBride v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA,
No. CV 11-02592-PHX-FJM, 2012 WL 1078467 (D. Ariz. Mar. 30, 2012)..... 14

McGuire v. BMW of North Am., LLC,
No. 13-cv-7356, 2014 WL 2566132 (D.N.J. June 6, 2014)40, 41

McMahon v. City of Riviera Beach,
No. 08-80499, 2008 WL 4108051 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2008).....22

McMahon v. Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc.,
No. 13-02032-VAP, 2014 WL 324008 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2014) 33

Merl v. Warner Bros. Entertainment, Inc.,
No. 1:12-cv-20870, 2013 WL 266049 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 23, 2013)32

Mickens v. Ford Motor Co.,
900 F. Supp. 2d 427 (D.N.J. 2012)..... 31

Monroe v. Owens,
38 F. App'x 510 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 13

Montgomery v. New Piper Aircraft,
209 F.R.D. 221 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....30

Montich v. Miele USA, Inc.,
849 F. Supp. 2d 439 (D.N.J. 2012)(Wolfson, J.).....31

Morris v. Harvey Cycle & Camper, Inc.,
392 Ill. App. 3d 399 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2009) 35

MSKP Oak Grove, LLC v. Venuto,
875 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. June 20, 2012) 41

N.Y. Pipeline Mechanical Contractors, LLC v. Sabema Plumbing & Heating Co., Inc.,
No. 10-148, 2012 WL 209349 (D.N.J. Jan. 24, 2012) 41

Nelson v. XACTA 3000, Inc.,
No. 08-5426 (MLC), 2009 WL 4119176 (D.N.J. Nov. 24, 2009)..... 14

Noll v. eBay Inc.,
5:11-CV-04585-EJD, 2013 WL 2384250 (N.D. Cal. May 30, 2013) 31

Oliveira v. Amoco Oil Co.,
201 Ill. 2d 134, 776 N.E.2d 151 (Ill. 2002) 30

Pacholec v. Home Depot USA, Inc.,
2006 WL 2792788 (D.N.J. Sept. 26, 2006)..... 11, 20

Pappalardo v. Combat Sports, Inc.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147902 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2011)..... 41

Peery v. Hansen,
120 Ariz. 266, 585 P.2d 574 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1978) 35

People ex rel. Madigan v. United Const. of Am., Inc.,
981 N.E.2d 404 *app. denied*, 985 N.E.2d 307 (Ill. 2013)..... 28, 30

Petty v. Chrysler Corp.,
343 Ill. App. 3d 815 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2003) 35

Phillips v. County of Allegheny,
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) 12

Prohias v. Pfizer,
485 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 35

Raziev v. Compass Truck Sales, LLC,
13 C 737, 2013 WL 4846894 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 2013) 31

Rice v. Sunbeam Prods., Inc.,
No. CV 12-7923-CAS-(AJWx), 2013 WL 146270 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2013)..... 38

Robbins v. Oklahoma,
519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008) 13

Rollins Inc. v. Heller,
454 So. 2d 580 (Fla. Ct. App. 1984)..... 35

Saunders v. Michigan Ave. Nat. Bank,
278 Ill. App. 3d 307, 662 N.E.2d 602 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996)..... 32

Smajlaj v. Campbell Soup Co.,
782 F.Supp. 2d 84 (D.N.J. Mar. 23, 2011) 33, 34

Spruill v. Gillis,
372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004) 10

Stires v. Carnival Corp.,
243 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (M.D. Fla. 2002)..... 14, 35

Torpey v. Anthem Blue Cross Blue Shield of California,
 No. 13-3853, 2014 WL 1569498 (D.N.J. Apr. 17, 2014).....4, 38

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA,
 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003) 14

Warma Witter Kreisler, Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.,
 No. 08-5380, 2009 WL 4730187 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2009) 11, 18, 41

Warth v. Seldin,
 422 U.S. 490 (1975)35

Washington v. Thomas,
 No. 09-11302, 2009 WL 1424193 (E.D. Mich. May 18, 2009)..... 12

Weizmann v. Kirkland & Ellis,
 732 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Colo. 1990) 13

Weske v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32289 (D.N.J. Mar. 12 2012)40

Zehel-Miller v. Astrazenaca Pharmaceuticals, LP,
 223 F.R.D. 659 (M.D. Fla. 2004)35

STATUTES

815 ILCS 505/1, *et seq.* 1

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-541(5)38

Arizona Consumer Fraud Act § 44-1522 *et seq.*passim

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, *et seq.* 1, 14

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500, *et seq.* 1

Cal. Civ. Code § 1750, *et seq.* 1

Fl. Stat. § 501.201, *et seq.* 1

New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act, N.J.S.A. §58:8-1, *et seq.*passim

NJFCA.....25, 26, 33

UCLpassim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 8.....passim

Rule 9(b).....passim

Rule 12(b)(6)passim
